
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
9AM, THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2017 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  Minutes of the last meeting on 27 July 2017  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

3.  Feedback from the Member Support Officer Meeting held on  
7 September, 2017 (Verbal)   
 
To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy 
and Democratic Services and the Head of Legal Services 
 

4.  Access to Meetings in accordance with the requirements of the 
Local Government Act 1972  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
To receive the Reports of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

5.  Civic Buildings - Accessibility Survey  (Pages 17 - 34) 
 

6.  Outcome of Members' Survey on Timing of Meetings   
(Pages 35 - 48) 
 

7.  Democratic Services Committee Work Programme  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

8.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 



S.Phillips 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot 13 October 2017 
 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

J.D.Morgan, M.Harvey, S.ApDafydd, S.K.Hunt, 
S.Miller, M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, 
S.Renkes, A.J.Richards, A.J.Taylor and 
R.L.Taylor 
 

 
 
 



- 1 - 
 

270717 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  27 July, 2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor J.D.Morgan 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Harvey 
 

Councillors: 
 

S.Ap Dafydd, S.Miller, M.Protheroe, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Pursey, A.J.Richards, A.J.Taylor 
and R.L.Taylor 
 

  
Officers In 
Attendance 
 

Mrs.K.Jones, S.John, R.George, R. Jenkins, 
N.Evans, A.Manchipp and N.Headon 

 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE OF 15 

SEPTEMBER 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Democratic Services 

Committee of 15 September 2016, be noted. 
 
 

2. PRESENTATION ON THE ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF 

[...]
 responsibilities of the Head 

of Democratic Services and the Democratic 
Services Committee, as contained in the circulated 
report, be noted, and that the revised staffing 
structure, as contained therein, be approved and 
reviewed at the meeting to be held on 1 February, 
2018. 

 
Members’ Facilities 
 
Members considered the report in relation to the improvements made 
to the Members facilities at the Port Talbot Civic Centre together with 
the proposals for the Neath Civic Centre. 
 

Page 4



- 3 - 
 

270717 

Members noted that a survey had been undertaken prior to any 
improvements being undertaken, however concern was expressed 
regarding the disabled access to both Civic Centres.  In particular the 
use of motorised wheelchairs was an issue as these would not fit into 
the lifts and there was no facility for motorised assistance in opening 
doors that provide access to the committee rooms. 
 
There was a request for the provision of additional chairs in the 
Members’ Room to cater for Members with mobility issues. 
 
Members also mentioned the issues surrounding those users with 
hearing difficulties and noted that this had now been addressed.  
 
Members were pleased with the workstations in the Members’ Room 
in the Port Talbot Civic Centre and hoped that this layout would be 
mirrored in the Members’ Room in the Neath Civic Centre.  The 
Committee requested that a further survey be undertaken in relation 
to any specific needs. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the programme outlined in the report, be 

supported, subject to Officers incorporating the 
feedback from Members into the current programme 
of work. Further work to be undertaken to establish if 
there were any other reasonable adjustments that 
should be considered to improve disabled access for 
both Members, staff and the general public.  

 
Overview and Scrutiny Development Update 
 
Committee received the report in relation to the progress made on the 
development of the Overview and Scrutiny function of the Authority.   
 
Members were pleased to note the improvements to date and felt that 
improved scrutiny led to better decision making.  Members agreed 
that regular updates be provided to Committee and that the scrutiny 
champion, Councillor A.N.Woolcock, be invited to the meeting for that 
item. 
 
In relation to the reports being considered at Scrutiny Committees, 
Members were advised that a report template had been developed 
and rolled out to all Officers, in order to standardise information being 
considered.  Members were encouraged to bring to the attention of 
the Democratic Services Section, any reports that had information 
omitted, in order for the issues to be addressed as soon as possible. 

Page 5



- 4 - 
 

270717 

 
Members noted the process by which the views of the Scrutiny 
Committee was considered by the Executive and that any views 
considered would be included in the Decision Record, for information 
purposes.  
 
The development of Annual Reports to Scrutiny Committees was 
discussed and supported whereby the impact of scrutiny could be 
described. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
Timing of Council Meetings 
 
Members were advised that, in accordance with Section 6 of the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, the Authority was required 
to carry out a survey of all Members, once during the administration, 
regarding the timing of meetings.  Attached to the circulated report 
was an updated copy of the last survey undertaken, for Members’ 
comments. 
 
During the discussions Members asked for the following amendments 
to be incorporated within the questionnaire:- 

 Question 2 to be amended to include Days of the Week; 

 A further question be added at Question 6 for any further 
comments. 
 

RESOLVED: That, subject to the above additions to the 
questionnaire, the proposal to undertake an all 
Member survey in relation to the timing of meetings 
be endorsed, and that the survey be undertaken in 
early September, with an end date of 1 October 
2017 and reporting back to the Special Meeting on 
19 October 2017.  

 
  

4. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
VERSION 1  
 
Committee received a copy of the Democratic Services Work 
Programme for 2017/18.  Following discussions at today’s meeting it 
was:- 
 
 

Page 6



- 5 - 
 

270717 

RESOLVED: 1. That the Planner be updated with the  
addition of a Special Meeting of Committee at 
9am on 19 October,  2017, and that the 
following items be placed on that agenda: 

 An update on the Welsh Government White 
Paper on Local Government Reform including 
proposals relating to the broadcasting of 
Council meetings; 

 A review of the Members’ ICT Scheme and 
consideration of the establishment of a 
Members’ IT Reference Group; 

 An update on Overview and Scrutiny; 

 Review of the use of the Welsh Language 
within committee proceedings; 

 The outcome of the Members’ Survey on 
Timings of Meetings; 

 Progress on Member Accommodation. 
 
 

2.  That the Review of the Staffing Structure of  
        Democratic Services be placed on the agenda    
  for the meeting to be held on 1 February, 2018. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

19 October 2017 

 
Joint Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and  

Democratic Services and Head of Legal Services  

 

Matter for Information  

 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

Access to meetings in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 1972 

Purpose of Report 

To provide Members with an overview of the rules in respect of access 
to meetings and reports which apply to all meetings of the Neath Port 
Talbot County Borough Councils (“the Council) Council Meeting, the 
Cabinet, Cabinet Committees, Overview and Scrutiny Committees, the 
Standards Committee, and Regulatory/Other Committees (including Sub 
Committees). 

Background 

General Right to Access Documents 

It should be noted that, save for where requests are made under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information 
Regulations 2004, members of the public do not have access to 
documents other than those reports and papers that are before the 
Council’s Council meeting, Cabinet, Cabinet Committees, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, the Standards Committee, and Regulatory/Other 
Committees (including Sub Committees). 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Access to Meetings and Reports 

The requirements for access to meetings and reports was first 
established in the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960. It 
required that meetings of a body exercising public functions were to be 
open to the public except where the body resolved to go into closed 
session.  

The body could only resolve to go into closed session when “publicity 
would be prejudicial to the public interest by reason of the confidential 
nature of the business to be transacted or for other special reasons 
arising from the nature of that business or of the proceedings”. (Section 
1(2)) While the meeting is open to the public, the body did not have the 
power to exclude members of the public from that meeting and duly 
accredited representatives of newspapers attending for the purpose of 
reporting the proceedings. 

Recognising that the rules needed to be further clarified and elaborated 
on, the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 1972 Act”) (as amended)  
contains the current set of rules which must be taken into account in 
respect of access to meetings and reports. These are further referenced 
in the Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council Constitution (“the 
Constitution”) in Part 4 (Access to Information Procedure Rules). 

The statutory basis in relation to access is clearly more complex than 
they would appear on first reading.  

The basic intention of the law is clear i.e. that the public should have 
access to papers considered by Members in open session and should 
have that access in good time before a meeting to ensure that they have 
an adequate opportunity to understand matters which are before the 
Council and to make representations on those matters if they so wish.  

The Courts do interpret legislation in accordance with this underlying 
intention. This does not prevent the holding of informal deliberations in 
private, with or without officers present, but these deliberations shall not 
take decisions, and neither do the provisions of these rules apply to such 
deliberations. 

Restricting Access to Meetings and Reports 

Section 100A of the 1972 Act provides that all meetings of principal 
councils (of the Council is classified) are to be open to the public. There 
are exceptions to this, these being: 

Page 10



(a)  There is an obligation to exclude when ‘confidential 
 information’ is likely to be discussed (S100A(3) of the 1972 
 Act) 

(b)  There is a power to exclude when ‘exempt information’ is 
 being discussed (S100A(4) and (5) of the 1972 Act) 

(c)  There is power to exclude individuals to suppress or prevent 
 disorder behaviour. (S100A(8) of the 1972 Act). 

Confidential information is narrowly defined at S100A(3) of the 1972 Act 
as being information furnished to the Council by a government 
department on terms that it should remain confidential or information the 
disclosure of which to the public is prohibited by or under any enactment 
or by the order of a court. However, where the meeting will determine 
any person’s civil rights or obligations, or adversely affect their 
possessions, Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998 establishes a 
presumption that the meeting will be held in public unless a private 
hearing is necessary. 

Members of the public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is 
likely in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings that exempt information would be disclosed. The 
categories of exempt information are
[...]
vely quash the decision made, which 
means the Council would have to go back and re-start the decision 
making process, a prohibition order, which effectively would prohibit us 
from doing something or a mandatory order, which would compel us to 
act. The Court can also order damages to be paid. 

Dissemination of Confidential and Exempt Reports by Members 

Members should note that where exempt reports are disclosed to 
Members that information should not be distributed further.  

Article 2(b)(ii) of the Constitution provides that “Councillors will not make 
public information which is confidential or exempt without the consent of 
the Council or divulge information given in confidence to anyone other 
than a council or officer entitled to know it”. 

The Public Services Ombudsman for Wales has issued guidance on the 
Members Code of Conduct, which as far as it relates to this matter reads 
as follows: 

“ As a general rule you should treat items discussed in 
confidential sections of meetings (exempt items) as 
confidential. These reports have usually been assessed by 
the authority as containing sensitive information, following 
legal advice. The sensitivity of the information may decline 
over time, but you are strongly urged to take proper legal 
advice before disclosing it” (The Code of Conduct for 
Members of Local Authorities in Wales Guidance from the 
Public Service Ombudsman for Wales April 2010 page 16) 

Financial Impact  

Not applicable. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Not applicable. 

Page 14



Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Impacts 

The legislative requirements for access to information and meetings are 
as set out in the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 

Risk Management 

Not applicable. 

Consultation 

There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendations  

That Members note the content of this report in respect of access to 
meetings and reports in accordance with the legislative provisions. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution of Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Officer Contact 

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  

e-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01639 763284 

David Michael - Head of Legal Services  

e-mail: d.michael@npt.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01639 763368 

 

Page 15

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:d.michael@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

19 October 2017 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and  
Democratic Services - K. Jones   

 

Matter for Information 

 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

Civic Buildings - Accessibility Survey 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To update Members of the Democratic Services Committee following the 
completion of an accessibility survey for the Neath and Port Talbot Civic 
Centres and The Quays Civic Offices.  

Background  

2. At the previous meeting of the Democratic Services Committee held on 
27 July 2017, improvements to facilities for the use of Members was 
debated.  

3. As part of Members discussions a request was made to undertake further 
work to establish if there were any other reasonable adjustments that 
should be considered to improve disabled access for both Members, staff 
and the general public within civic buildings. 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

   

4. Work to undertake the survey was conducted by the Facilities 
Management team during September and the relevant report is attached 
at Appendix 1. 

Progress 

5. In relation to the assessment undertaken at Port Talbot Civic Centre the 
report details that the civic building was constructed in 1987, prior to the 
introduction of any significant legislation to improve access for disabled 
people. 

6. A number of areas were identified in the report where facility improvement 
works potentially could be carried out to improve access arrangements. 
This included issues such as car parking, external ramps, reception areas 
and lobbies, toilet facilities, signage and acoustics. 

7. In addition, the report highlighted those areas where modernisation works 
had been carried out to improve access. Areas of improvement included 
new disabled toilet facilities, lift car adaptations, call points as well as 
various other upgrade works. 

8. In relation to Neath Civic Centre this building was constructed in 2005, 
while building work on the civic offices located in The Quays, Briton Ferry 
was completed in 2009.  

9. As a result both civic buildings were designed and built to comply with 
Part M of the Buildings Regulations and aside from operational issues 
(i.e. change of use of certain rooms) the buildings are designed to be fully 
accessible. 

Financial Impact 

10. With regard to civic building access, all relevant costs and any potential 
improvements will be funded via facility accommodation budgets with all 
potential works being fully planned, costed and delivered subject to  
annual budget limits. 

Equality Impact Assessment 

11. A screening assessment has been undertaken but a full equality impact 
assessment is not warranted. 

Page 18



 

   

Workforce Impacts 

12. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

Legal Powers 

13. Part M Building Regulations 2010 - Part M 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/access-to-and-use-of-
buildings-approved-document-m 

Risk Management 

14. There are no significant risks associated with this report. 

Consultation 

15. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 

Recommendation 

16. That the Democratic Services Committee note the accessibility survey. 

Appendices  

17. Appendix 1 - Civic Offices Access Appraisal Summary 

List of Background Papers 

18. None 

Officer Contacts 

Karen Jones - Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

e-
[...]
uilding. Largely compliant with DDA but some works still required. 

C 
Largely Inaccessible Building. Non-compliant with DDA requirements but could be 

made so subject to extensive works. 

D 
Inaccessible Building. Non compliant with DDA requirements and cannot be made so 

at reasonable expense if at all. 

 

The access survey examines the following areas in a systematic approach, from entry to the building, 

within the building and to means of escape in an emergency. A survey template is included in 

Appendix A. 

Page 22



1 Approach, routes and street furniture 

2 Car parking 

3 External ramps (approx. £2.5K per 100mm rise) 

4 External steps 

5 Entrances 

6 Reception areas and lobbies (if necessary) 

7 Corridors 

8 Internal doors 

9 Internal ramps 

10 Internal stairs 

11 Lifts – If no lift available, new installation will cost around £40K 

12 Platform lifts and stairlifts 

13 WCs: general provision 

14 WCs: wheelchair users. 

15 Internal surfaces 

16 Facilities 

17 Wayfinding 

18 Lighting 

19 Acoustics 

20 Means of escape 

The following report is a summary of the findings from access audits undertaken at Port Talbot Civic 

Centre, Neath Civic Centre and The Quays.  

Page 23



Port Talbot Civic Centre – Access Grade B 

Port Talbot Civic Centre was constructed in 1987, prior to the introduction of any significant 

legislation to improve access for disabled people.  

The main areas identified in the report where access is inadequate are: 

1 Approach, routes and street furniture – The building is located on a sloping site, presenting 

inherent access issues for disabled users travelling from the front of the building to the rear. 

2 Car parking – Disabled parking spaces and a setting-down point should be located close to 

the building entrance. 

3 External ramps – Entrance ramps are marginally too steep to comply with modern standards.  

Ramp to rear entrance is too steep / long. The change in level is circa 2½-metres and would 

warrant a platform lift to comply with current standards. 

4 Reception areas and lobbies – The main reception desk is compliant, however, other service 

counters will need to be assessed by their relevant sections to determine if the service is 

affected. 

5 WCs: general provision – The general toilet facilities does not provide sufficient ambulant 

provisions. 

6 WCs: wheelchair users – There are several disabled toilets located within the Civic and 

Princess Royal Theatre. Accessible toilet facilities should be located next to the general toilet 

facilities. There are no disabled toilets to the lobby area to the first and second floors. 

7 Wayfinding – Signage is not available in braille form. 

8 Acoustics – No induction loop system located to the Committee Rooms 

9 Means of escape – Several of the final exit doors egress on to steps  

Works undertaken in recent years to improve accessibility to the Civic: 

Page 24



 New accessible toilet facility located to 2nd floor adjacent to members room; 

 Lift car adaptations to provide improved facilities for users with hearing issues, sight issues or 

in wheelchairs; 

 Call points within refuge areas to enable wheelchair and ambulant users to obtain help in an 

emergency; 

 Improvements to external steps and handrails to the building perimeter; 

 Improvements within accessible toilets for users with colostomy issues; 

 Improved induction loop system to The Chamber; 

 New automatic doors to The Princess Royal Theatre; 

 Visual fire alarm indication to Committee Rooms. 

  

Page 25



Neath Civic Centre & The Quays – Access Grade A 

Neath Civic Centre was constructed in 2005 and The Quays constructed in 2009. Both buildings were 

built to comply with Part M of the Building Regulations and aside from operational issues (change of 

use of certain rooms), the buildings are designed to be fully accessible for disabled users. 

  

Page 26



APPENDIX A 

 

Access Audit Template 

  

Page 27



 
[...]
annot completely evacuate the 

building, can they reach places of safety or refuges? 

  

 

 

. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

19 October 2017 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and  
Democratic Services – Karen Jones  

 

Matter for Information 

 

Wards Affected:   

All Wards 

 

Outcome of Members Survey on Timing of Council 
Meetings 

Purpose of the Report  

1. To update Members of the Democratic Services Committee  on the 
outcome of the Members Survey on Timing of Council Meetings. 

Background  

2. Section 6 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires the 
Council to undertake a survey of Members regarding the timing, 
frequency and location of meetings of the Council and its Committees at 
least once during the term of administration. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

   

3. The format and content of the survey was discussed and agreed by 
Members during the previous meeting of the Committee held on 27 July. 

4. Supporting the Council's digital by choice - channel shift strategy, the 
survey was compiled as an online questionnaire and published on 21 
September. 

Evaluation 

5. Following the expiry of the survey deadline on 9 October a total of 41 out 
of 64 Members (64%) completed the questionnaire. A summary of the 
main findings is provided below with the detailed results outlined in the 
appendix to this report. 

6. In relation to the current/cycle timetable of meetings 83% of Members 
stated that they found the arrangements to be satisfactory, with a majority 
(58%) preferring to attend meetings either in the morning (9am-1pm) or 
Afternoon (2pm-5pm), and 7% of respondents requesting meetings be 
held during the evenings (6pm-8pm). 

7. Members who commented in relation to the above questions raised some 
difficulties in attending meetings due to work or childcare commitments 
with a minority (20%) keen to examine the possibility of rotating meeting 
times or, alternatively, examining more flexibility to allow Members to 
attend specific meetings, potentially on a committee-by-committee basis. 

8. Furthermore, Members were asked what day of the week they found most 
difficult to attend meetings. In response to this question 44% of Members 
stated that Friday meetings caused them the most difficulty in relation to 
meeting attendance with meetings on Tuesday and Thursday being 
considered optimum. Just over a quarter of Members (27%) stated that 
they had no difficulty in attending any weekday meetings.  

9. Turning to the issue of meeting location the majority of Member (59%) 
expressed a preference for meetings to be held in Port Talbot Civic 
Centre with 29% of Members preferring Neath Civic Centre. 

 

 

Page 36



 

   

10. One Member expressed a personal preference for consideration of some 
meetings to take place in community locations and, longer term, to 
explore the possibility of remote electronic access attendance, subject to 
such options being made available in any future Local Government 
legislative reform. 

11. On the matter of the frequency of Council and Committee/Sub-Committee 
meetings the overwhelming majority (95%) of respondents stated that the 
status quo arrangements remained satisfactory. 

12. Members were also asked about the improvements made to the facilities 
in the meetings rooms in Neath and Port Talbot Civic Centres. In terms of 
the comments made the majority expressed a positive opinion on the 
works conducted to modernise and update Council facilities. However, a 
small number of Members highlighted that further consideration needed 
to be given to improving audio and lighting arrangements, particularly in 
relation to Neath Civic Centre. 

13. To conclude the survey Members were asked to make any additional  
comments they thought were pertinent to the timing of meetings. A variety 
of comments were put forward, and, while it w
[...]
ons for Absence 

Monitor  
Annette 

Manchipp 

 
1st 

February 
2018 

 Review of Staffing Structure of 
Democratic Services 

Decision  Karen Jones 

1st 
February 

2018 

 Overview and Scrutiny Development 
Update 

 

Information  Stacy Curran 

 

Councillor A.N.Woolcock, to be invited to the meeting for Scrutiny issues 
 
 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting on 27 July 2017
	Minutes

	4 Access to Meetings in accordance with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1972
	5 Civic Buildings - Accessibility Survey
	DSC Appendix 1 191017 - Civic Centres Accesibility Assessment

	6 Outcome of Members' Survey on Timing of Meetings
	DSC Appendix 1 191017 - Outcome of Members Survey on TOCM - Survey Response Summary

	7 Democratic Services Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 6 - 
 

191017 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  19 October 2017 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor  J.D.Morgan 
 

Vice Chairperson: 
 

Councillor M.Harvey 
 

Councillors: 
 

S. ap Dafydd, S.Miller, M.Protheroe, S.Pursey, 
S.Renkes and A.J.Taylor 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

R.J.George, A.Manchipp, D.Michael, C.Griffiths, 
S.Lewis, J. Woodman-Ralph 

 

 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING ON 27 JULY 2017  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 27 July 2017, be noted. 
 
 

 

2. FEEDBACK FROM THE MEMBER SUPPORT OFFICER MEETING 
HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER, 2017 (VERBAL)  
 
Members received a briefing on the Member Support and 
Development Lead Members and Officers Network meeting which the 
Chair attended on the 7 September 2017.   The meeting provided 
guidance and best practice information, particularly in relation to the 
introduction and implementation of new legislative requirements. 
Some of the items discussed in the meeting were the Welsh 
Government White Paper on reforming local government and the 
consultation on electoral reform, further detailed reports would be 
published by the Welsh Government in late Spring 2018.  In addition, 
the network discussed the national report on the findings of the exit 
survey for Councillors, experiences and challenges in relation to the 
member induction process and e-learning opportunities available for 
Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That the briefing be noted. 

 
 



- 7 - 
 

191017 

3. ACCESS TO MEETINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
Members received an overview of the rules in respect of access to 
meetings and reports which apply to all meetings of Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council convened under the Local Government Act 
1972 as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
During the discussions it was confirmed that the Access to Meetings 
information does form part of the Members Induction Training and 
that today’s report  be circulated to all Members as a reminder. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and circulated to all 

Members. 
 
 

4. CIVIC BUILDINGS - ACCESSIBILITY SURVEY  
 
Members received an update on the outcome of the accessibility 
survey of Neath and Port Talbot Civic Centres and The Quays as 
detailed in the circulated report. 
 
It was highlighted that Neath Civic Centre, which was built in 2005, 
and the Quays completed in 2009 both comply with Part M of the 
Building Regulations and were designed to be fully accessible.  With 
regard to Port Talbot Civic Centre, which was constructed in 1987 
prior to the introduction of any significant legislation to improve 
access for disabled people, a number of areas were identified as 
needing improvement. 
 
Members asked if further views could be gathered from Members of 
the Public on how they felt improvements could be made and any 
difficulties they have had in accessing the public areas.  It was 
agreed that a request would be made to the Local Disability Network 
Action Group to undertake an assessment of Port Talbot Civic Centre 
to highlight areas for improvement and for a report to be prepared for 
consideration at the next meeting of Democratic Services Committee.   
 
In addition it was proposed that, the Chair write to all Members asking 
them to identify any access issues that they felt needed to be 
addressed and to forward them to the Head of Corporate Strategy 
and Democratic Services. 
 
 



- 8 - 
 

191017 

RESOLVED: 1. That arrangements be made for the Local 
Disability Network Action Group to 
undertake an assessment of Port Talbot 
Civic Centre and that a report to be 
prepared identifying the issues for 
consideration at the next meeting of 
Democratic Services in February 2018; 

 
2. That access arrangements for elected   

Members be kept under review. 
 
 

5. OUTCOME OF MEMBERS' SURVEY ON TIMING OF MEETINGS  
 
Members received an update on the outcome of the Members’ 
Survey on Timings of Council Meetings, as detailed in the circulated 
report. 
 
It was highlighted that under Section 6 of the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 requires the Council to undertake a survey of 
Members regarding the timing, frequency and location of meetings at 
least once during the term of that administration. 
 
Discussion took place on the difficulties that some Members 
experienced but noted that the survey suggested that the current 
arrangements were satisfactory for a significant number of Members 
with the main preference being for morning and afternoon meetings. 
 
Members asked that a canvas of individual committees take place to 
establish if there was an overall consensus to mornings and 
afternoons or a combination of both and that the outcomes be 
brought to the Democratic Services Committee in February 2018. 
 
Members also discussed whether there was a need to have an end 
time to meetings to enable working Members to manage their diaries.  
Members agreed that this would be put on the agenda for the next 
meeting of Chairs and Vice Chairs meeting for consideration. 
 
The Democratic Services Committee asked that after consultation 
with the whole committee via the survey and if agreement was 
received from the majority of the Committee that the next meeting in 
February  start at 9.30am and to end two hours later.  If any items on 
the agenda were not considered in that time an additional meeting 
was to be arranged.  Members of the Committee were also asked to 



- 9 - 
 

191017 

submit any questions prior to the meeting to assist in the running of 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That arrangements be made to canvas the 

views of individual Committees Members 
on their preference for the convening of 
Committees and a report be brought back 
to the Democratic Services Committee in 
February for consideration; 

 
 

6. DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members agreed that the following items would be added to the Work 
Programme for the February 2018 meeting: 
 

 Councillor A.N.Woolcock, Scrutiny Champion to be invited to 
the meeting; 

 Consider re-convening the Members I.T. Reference Group to 
look at arrangements that might be useful to Members; 

 Review of the use of the Welsh Language Standards in regard 
to the publishing of agendas and minutes; 

 Review of Timings of Meetings (follow-up survey) 
 
Items to be added to the Work Programme for future meetings: 
 

 Local Government Reform – Draft Bill expected to be published 
by Welsh Government in late Spring 2018. 
 
 

7. URGENT ITEM  
 
Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained within 
Minute No. 8 below, the Chairman agreed that this could be raised at 
today’s meeting as an urgent item pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Reason: 
 
Due to the time element. 
 
 
 
 



- 10 - 
 

191017 

8. INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL  
 
Members received a verbal update on the recent publication of the 
draft annual report of the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales 
which recommended an increase of £200 or 1.49% effective from 
April 2018 for the basic Members salary resulting in a salary of 
£13,600.  No increase was proposed for senior salaries but would 
receive the increase in their basic salary element. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


